1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/18/99 \$3/25/99	
2	82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1565 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		SENATE BILL 856
4			
5	By: Senators Bradford, Mahony, l	K. Smith	
6	By: Representatives C. Johnson, Broadway, Booker, J. Jeffress, Laverty, Ferrell, Salmon, T. Smith, Willis		
7	Wilkinson, Wood		
8			
9			
10	For An Act To Be Entitled		
11	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 6-18-1005 TO PROVIDE		
12	INDIVIDUALIZED HEALTH CARE PLANS FOR STUDENTS WITH		
13	SPECIAL HEALT	H CARE NEEDS; AND FOR OTHER PL	JRPOSES. "
14		C1-441-	
15		Subtitle	
16		ND ARKANSAS CODE 6-18-1005 TO	
17		INDIVIDUALIZED HEALTH CARE PLA	ANS
18		DENTS WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE	
19	NEEDS. "		
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENE	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:
23	CECTION 4 A I	0 1 (40 4005() () ; 1	
24		s Code 6-18-1005(a)(6) is here	eby amended to read as
25 2.	follows:		
26 27		es ; and <u>which shall include, b</u>	out are not limited to,
27	the following:	with analal bashta assa saa	da imaliidina
28	<u>-</u>	with special health care need	
29 20		y fragile and technology deper	
30 31		shall have an individualized be medical procedures required be	
31 32	<u>-</u>		
32 33	at the school shall be performed by trained, licensed personnel who are		
34	<u>licensed to perform the task subject to Arkansas Code 17-87-102(2)(d) or other</u> professional licensure statutes. The regular classroom teacher shall not		
35	perform these tasks;	atutes. The regular crassioon	i todonoi siidii ilot
36		health care services required	d hy students under an
50	(c) custoural	mean the care services required	a by students under all

MHF405

1	Individualized Healthcare Plan (IHP) shall be provided by trained school			
2	employees other than the regular classroom teachers; and			
3	<u></u>			
4	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature			
5	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code			
6	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.			
7	netreren commission enarr incorporate the came in the code.			
8	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to			
9	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect			
10	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without			
11	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this			
12	act are declared to be severable.			
13				
14	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are			
15	hereby repeal ed.			
16	/s/ Bradfor			
17				
18	APPROVED: 4/15/1999d			